manage our cash flow volatility arising from interest rate changes. To manage this mix in a cost-efficient manner, we
enter into interest rate swaps, in which we agree to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between fixed and
variable rate interest amounts calculated by reference to an agreed-upon notional principal amount. At 31 March 2014,
after taking into account the effect of interest rate swaps, approximately 71% (31 March 2013: 50%) of our borrowings
are at a fixed rate of interest. We regularly analyse our interest rate exposure. Within this analysis consideration is given
to potential renewals of existing positions, alternative financing and the mix of fixed and variable interest rates.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the twelve months ended 31 March 2014

 Australian Agricultural Company Limited   67

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (contin ued)

Risk exposures and responses (continued)

(i) Interest rate risk (continued)

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the reporting date:

Judgements of reasonably possible movements:
Effect on profit

before tax
Effect on equity

(excluding profit)
31 March 2014 $000 $000
+1% (100 basis points) (1,842) (10,000)
-1% (100 basis points)  1,842 10,000

31 March 2013
+1% (100 basis points) (485) (4,000)
-1% (100 basis points)  485 4,000

The movements in profit are due to the movement in fair value of interest rate swaps, variable rate debt and cash
balances, based on movements in interest rates only.

Significant assumptions used in the interest rate sensitivity analysis include:
• Reasonably possible movements in interest rates were determined based on the Group’s current credit rating and

mix of debt in Australia, relationships with finance institutions, the level of debt that is expected to be renewed as
well as a review of the last two year’s historical movements and economic forecaster’s expectations.

[…]

Commodity Price +10% 184 -
Commodity Price -10% (422) -

(iii) Foreign currency risk

We also have transactional currency exposures (refer note 20).  Such exposure arises from sales by the branded beef
segment in currencies other than in Australian dollars. We undertake forward sales in foreign currencies. All forward
sales are covered with foreign exchange contracts to coincide with the expected receipt of foreign funds spread over the
year.

Forward currency contracts must be in the same currency as the sold item. It is our policy not to enter into forward
contracts or foreign exchange options until a firm commitment is in place.

At 31 March 2014 substantially all foreign currency receivables were covered by forward currency contracts or foreign
exchange options. The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the reporting
date.

At 31 March 2014, had the Australian Dollar moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held
constant, profit before tax and equity would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably possible movements: Effect on profit before tax
Effect on equity

(excluding profit)
 $000 $000
31 March 2014
AUD/USD +10% 3,492 -
AUD/USD -10% (4,268) -

31 March 2013
AUD/USD +10% 2,903 -
AUD/USD -10% (3,548) -

The movements in profit are due to the movement in foreign exchange rates resulting in the movement in fair value of
foreign exchange contracts and trade receivables. We believe the reporting date risk exposures are representative of the
risk exposure inherent in the financial instruments.

Significant assumptions used in the foreign currency exposure sensitivity analysis include:
• Reasonably possible movements in foreign exchange rates were determined based on a review of the last two

years historical movements and economic forecaster’s expectations.
• The reasonably possible movement was calculated by taking the foreign currency spot rate as at balance date,